

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK BELL; TYSON RHAME; JAMES SHAW,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
PAUL ALESSIO MEZZINA
ALEXANDER KAZAM
KING & SPALDING LLP
*1700 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*

DONALD F. SAMUEL
AMANDA R. CLARK PALMER
GARLAND, SAMUEL
& LOEB P.C.
*3151 Maple Drive, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30305*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
MATTHEW J. DISLER
EMMA R. WHITE
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
MONA E. MARKUS
MARKUS/MOSS PLLC
*40 N.W. Third Street,
Penthouse One
Miami, FL 33128*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
A. Background	6
B. Facts and procedural history	8
Reasons for granting the petition	13
I. Review is warranted on the question concerning the federal fraud statutes	13
A. The decision below on the scope of the federal fraud statutes conflicts with the decisions of other circuits	14
B. The decision below on the scope of the federal fraud statutes is incorrect	19
C. The question on the scope of the federal fraud statutes is exceptionally important and warrants the Court's review in this case	23
II. Review is also warranted on the question concerning the false-statements statute	24
III. In the alternative, the petition should be held pending a decision in <i>Kousisis</i>	26
Conclusion	28
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	37a
Appendix C	38a
Appendix D	55a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brogan v. United States, 522 U.S. 398 (1998) 7, 25

Bronston v. United States,
409 U.S. 352 (1973) 5, 7, 25, 26

Ciminelli v. United States,
598 U.S. 306 (2023) 3, 7, 20-23

Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000) ... 6, 7, 20, 23

Flowers v. Mississippi, 579 U.S. 913 (2016)..... 27, 28

Kelly v. United States, 590 U.S. 391 (2020) 7, 20

Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996) 28

McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987)... 6, 7, 20, 23

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 21

Rudebeck, Ex parte, 163 P. 930 (Wash. 1917) 22

Shaw v. United States, 580 U.S. 63 (2016)..... 6, 20

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 3, 7, 23

United States v. Anderson,
579 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1978) 25

United States v. Camper,
384 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2004) 25

United States v. Diogo, 320 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 24

United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... 7

United States v. Guertin,
67 F.4th 445 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 16, 22

United States v. Hirsch, 360 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 25

United States v. Milheiser,
98 F.4th 935 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 16, 17

United States v. Parker,
364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004) 24, 25

United States v. Porat, 76 F.4th 213 (3d Cir. 2023).... 21, 22

United States v. Rahman,
805 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015) 24

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.,
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 15, 22

United States v. Ruzicka,
988 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2021) 18

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	12, 17, 18
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 2	10
§ 1001.....	3-5, 7, 10-11, 13, 24-26
§ 1001(a)(2)	7, 10
§ 1341.....	2-4, 6, 10
§ 1343.....	2-4, 6, 10
§ 1346.....	7
§ 1349.....	10
§ 1956(h).....	10
§ 1957.....	10
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Miscellaneous:	
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (10th ed. 1870).....	21
